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EASY STEP-BY-STEP
3D INTERACTIVE INSTRUCTIONS 

DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP
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− Pay close attention to the items needed for each step. Make sure you are using the correct hardware for each
step. Using incorrect hardware may result in improper assembly

− Remember to double check for underground utilities and overhead electrical lines

OWNER'S MANUAL - BASIC SETUP DIMENSIONS & ASSEMBLY NOTES
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OWNER'S MANUAL - UTILITY LAYOUT
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 | TORX WRENCH
 | T-30 

H100114
(x1)

H101100
(x1)

 | MAGNETIC DRIVER

 | TORX BIT
   T-30

H100147
(x1)

H101114
(x1)

 | RIGHT ANGLE DRILL ADAPTER
 |  

H101294
(x1)

 | HEX DRIVER

H101103 | TORX SOCKET SCREW
(x27) |  

H101185
(x60)

 | PHILLIPS FLAT HEAD
 | 8-32x.5 SCREW

H101202
(x118)

 | TORX PAN HEAD
 | 1/4-20x3/4 ASSY 

H101289
(x42)

 | PAN HEAD SCREW
 | 8-32x1/2" SS

H101292
(x18)

 | TORX PAN HEAD
 | 1/4-20x13/32"

H101053
(x10)

 | STEEL WASHER
 | 6x20 

H101054 | SEALANT WASHER 
(x10) |  

H101287
(x6)

 | PAN HEAD SCREW
 | 8-32x1" SS H101307

(x14)
 | SHOULD BOLT
 | 8-32x30mm SS
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BOLT WH
5/16 x 2-1/2 

H100194
(x2)

METAL PARTS:

HARDWARE PARTS:
− We recommend that you have a separate table to organize the hardware.
− Hardware bags are printed with a seven-digit, alpha-numeric part number.
− You can organize your hardware by part number or group by hardware type (e.g. bolts, nuts, etc.).
− During assembly you only need to reference the last four digits of the number.

NOTE: CARTONS ARE NOT ORGANIZED  BY PART OR STEP NUMBER.

− Organize metal parts by the three-digit, alpha-numeric part label on each bag (ex. A01).
− If there are multiple parts with the same part label, stack those pieces together.
− Part labels can be found on the bags of the parts.
− Keep parts in bags until required step.
− Allow yourself plenty of room - the metal pieces can take up a significant amount of space.

PRE-ASSEMBLY STEP 1 - SORTING PARTS

It is critical for ease of assembly that you take the time to sort and organize the metal and hardware.
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PRE-ASSEMBLY STEP 2 - TOOLS REQUIRED

Square

Level 24"

Phillips Screw Driver

Open End 
Wrenches 

1/2" & 9/16"

Drill 
Attachments: 
Phillips Head

Rubber Mallet 
- Optional

Tape Measure

Claw Hammer

1/8", 3/16", 3/8" & 
7/16" Drill Bits

3/8" Drive Ratchet, 1/2" & 
7/16" STD Sockets 1/2" & 7/16" 

Deep Sockets
Cordless Drill 
or Electric Drill
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1. Printed Assembly Manual included with your set
2. BILT APP - 3D interactive instructions
3. Combination of the Printed Manual and BILT APP (Note: Step numbers can differ between the two

methods)

PRE-ASSEMBLY STEP 3 - CHOOSE YOUR ASSEMBLY METHOD
 There are several types of assembly instructions available to you. 

 
 

12



 
 

13



 
 

14



 
 

15



 
 

16



 
 

17



 
 

18



 
 

19



 
 

20



 
 

21



 
 

22



 
 

23



 
 

24



 
 

25



 
 

26



 
 

27



 
 

28



 
 

29



 
 

30



 
 

31



 
 

32



 
 

33



 
 

34



 
 

35



 
 

36



 
 

37



 
 

38



 
 

39



 
 

40



 
 

41



 
 

42



 
 

43



 
 

44



 
 

45



 
 

46



 
 

47



 
 

48



 
 

49



 
 

50



 
 

51



 
 

52



 
 

53



 
 

54



 
 

55



 
 

56



 
 

57



 
 

58



 
 

59



 
 

60



 
 

61



 
 

62



 
 

63



 
 

64



 
 

65



 
 

66



 
 

67



 
 

68



 
 

69



 
 

70



 
 

71



 
 

72



 
 

73



 
 

74



 
 

75



 
 

76



 
 

77



 
 

78



 
 

79



 
 

80



 
 

81



 
 

82



57

 
 

83



 
 

84



 
 

85



 
 

86



 
 

87



88



89


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page



